

VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER DEP14169 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

J. C. Bosley Construction, Inc. P. O. Box 67
Mineral Wells, WV 26150

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PE		IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
ID OPENING DA	2/2007 TE: 02/19/	2008	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
001	1	JB RESTORATI	962-73 ON OF LAND & OTH	\$1,537,000.00 ER PROPERTIES	\$ 1,537,000.00
	THE WV DEPA IS SOLICITIN CONTRACT TO RECLAMATION THE "ROBEY M PROJECT TH A MANDATORY 01/15/08 @ 1 CONFERENCE W PREBIDS WILL	RTMENT OF G BIDS FRC PROVIDE AL OF 15-ACRE INE HIGHWA E SITE IS ON SITE PR 0:00 AM. ILL RESULT INVOLVE E	HASING DIVISION, ENVIRONMENTAL M QUALIFIED CONT L LABOR AND MATE ABANDONED MINE LL, REFUSE & MIN LOCATED NEAR DOL EBID CONFERENCE FAILURE TO ATTEN IN BID DISQUALI KTENSIVE FOOT TR	PROTECTION, RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS E DRAINAGE" A, (HARRISON CO SHALL BE HELD ON D THE PREBID FICATION ALSO, AVEL OVER)
	ON THE BENNE OF A MILE TO STARTS AT TH	O WEST OF IT'S RUN R A METAL G IS POINT W FEET TO TH	LUMBERPORT NEAR DAD TRAVEL LESSATE ON THE RIGHT ITH AMD SEEPS AND LARGE REFUSE P	S THAN ONE TENTH PROBLEM AREA PROCEEDS FOR	
	OFFICE AML&R PH. 304-926-	, 601 57TH 0485 UPON T MUST BE BE ACCEPT		STON, WV 25304 O NON-REFUNDABLE MONEY ORDER	
ANATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE ZO		2-21-08
TE /	Well for	IN 55 06046			
	Coordinator	55-06916	557		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFONUMBER
DEP14169

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF SHITCK BOWMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
J. C. Bosley Construction,

J. C. Bosley Construction, Inc. P. O. Box 67
Mineral Wells, WV 26150

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

12/12/			IMS OF SAL	£	SHIP VIA	FOE	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		02/19/	2008		BID	 OPENING TIME 	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	HITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	EXHIBI.	Г 5		NO			
	WITHIN IS RECI	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	ar da Ess o	IS CONTRACT IS TO YS AFTER THE NOT THERWISE SPECIFIE R WILL BE CONSIDE	ICE TO PROCEED	
	RIGHT T NOTICE SUPPLIE	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE IE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF PURCHAS ONTRACT IMMEDIAT: F THE MATERIALS (ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE THE BID	ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
	THE HIG RATES A	HER O	THE BLISE	U.S. ED F	CTOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L OR HARRISON COUN' 21-5A, ET,SEQ.	ABOR MINIMUM WAG	·
]	INTERES REQUIRE OR IN A	T FOR D BY NY AM	PAYME STATE ERICAN	ENTS LAW) I INS	RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR A CONTAINED IN TH FITUTE OF ARCHIT FRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
1	WORKERS A CERTI	' COME FICATE	ENSAI	ION:	VENDOR IS REQU KERS' COMPENSATI	RED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL	
•	ALL OF OF THIS	THE I	EMS ACT:	HECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	(XX) IN DF COMM ISSUANC	ERCIAL	E: SU GENE CONTRA	RAL	SFUL VENDOR SHALL LIABILITY INSURAN UNLESS OTHERWISE	ICE PRIOR TO	
GNATURE		ر خسیر		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	Inare	
		FEI	-3		30.	4-422-0025	2-21-08
TLE Project Co	oordinate	or F	55-06	591657		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



FNOOR

RFO COPY

P. O. Box 67

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mineral Wells, WV 26150

J. C. Bosley Construction, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14169

PAGE 3

AD	dress correspondence to attention of
TTTCTT	TO CLUMAN ST

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

WIII P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS T2/12/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/19/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL furnish proof of builders risk - all resk insurance in AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, RREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WIL DNLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT DF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR: ***************** EXHIBIT 12 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. F THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT B00-643-9748 OR WWW.AVB.OSMRE.GOV SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-422-0025 2-21-08 roject Coordinator 55-0691657 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



P. O. Box 67

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mineral Wells, WV 26150

J. C. Bosley Construction, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14169

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

B04-558-2157
ENVIRONMENTA

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/12/2007 02/19/2008 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT *********************************** CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305 OR PHONE 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: NAME: J.C. Bosley Construction, Inc. CONTRACTORS WV003012 CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE k regulations, purchasing division policy statements, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-422-0025 DATE 2-21-08 Project Coordinator ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0691657



P. O. Box 67

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mineral Wells. WV 26150

J. C. Bosley Construction, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for [Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14169 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

B04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. **FREIGHT TERMS** 12/12/2007 02/19/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN | 665 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PROCEED SHALL BE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSTDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD. THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE DNE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B (C) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-422-0025 2-21-08 Project Coordinator 55-0691657 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



P. 0. Box 67

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mineral Wells, WV 26150

J. C. Bosley Construction, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14169

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

ARLESTON, 1 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE. SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 12/12/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/19/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3)TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4)VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "ROBEY MINE HIGHWALL, REFUSE lphaMINE DRAINAGE" PROJECT SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 16 drawings as prepared in-house by the west virginia DEPARMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. (6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE 304-422-0025 2-21**-**08 TITLE Froject Coordinator 55-0691657 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODINEA

DATE PRINTED

RFO COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

DEP14169

7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304*-*558-2157

SHIP VIA

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE J. C. Bosley Construction, Inc.

P. O. Box 67 Mineral Wells, WV 26150 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS

	2007 : 02/19/	OPENING DATE: 02/19/2008				PENING TIME 0		L:30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
	IN THE SPECT OF PAYMENT.	FICAT IT I OR BE	IONS S THE MADE	SHALL BE USEI DEP'S INTENT WITHIN 60 DA	FO:	E FORM INCLUD R APPLICATION AT THE PAYMEN' AFTER RECEIPT	S T TC		
	THE FOR PARTIAL COMPLETED AT	CONTR PAYME THE BE DI ED IF	ACTOR NT BA FIME ETERM BASE	SED ON THE AN OF THE SUBMIT INED FROM THE D UPON UNIT N	RIO IOUN' TAL AC' IEAS	THE AMOUNT TUAL QUANTITY TRES OR THE	OF	7	
:	FOR BANKRUPT	CY PRO Y NULI	OTECT	ION, THIS CON	TRA	ONTRACTOR FILE			
	REV. 9/98								
:	PREFERENCE FO	OR US	OF	DOMESTIC STEE	L P	RODUCTS			
	PURCHASI NO CONTR A STATE	IG DI ACTOR CONTRA MADE	/ISIO MAY CT P IN T	JSE OR SUPPLY ROJECT OTHER	SU ST THA	CTOR OF THE SSECTION 2 BEI SEL PRODUCTS IN THOSE STEEL AS USED USEI	FOR		
	CONSI OF OR STRUC OR HI	RUCTI CTURE, GHWAY	ON OF INCLES, OF	F, OR ANY ADD PROVEMENT TO LUDING, BUT N	ITIC ANY OT ATIC	IMITED TO, RO ON OF ANY HEAT	CION DADS		
ATURE			SEE REV	EBSE SIDE FOR TERMS A TELEPHO	NE ZO	DITIONS 1-422-0025	DATE	0.04.00	
Jun	ordinator FEI	v	 5 - 06916		502		Note	2-21-08 TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



ENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFONUMBER DEP14169

B04-558-2157

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

J. C. Bosley Construction, Inc. P. O. Box 67
Mineral Wells, WV 26150

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.8. FREIGHT TERMS 12/12/2007 02/19/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURESDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, В., THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-422-0025 2-21-08 TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Coordinator



P. 0. Box 67

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mineral Wells, WV 26150

J. C. Bosley Construction, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQUIREM Quotation

DEP14169

	PΑ	G	E	Ç.	Š	
			õ)		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 12/12/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/19/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAKE BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLABS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF POMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE %30 OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-422-0025 2-21-08 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Project Coordinator 55-0691657



BOOK

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14169 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

J. C. Bosley Construction, Inc. P. 0. Box 67 Mineral Wells, WV 26150

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R P 601 57TH STREET SE T CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 12/12/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/19/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT F, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING DFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE BUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. (2)THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID DPENING DATE ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURFEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID DPENING DATE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-422-0025 2-21-08 Project Coordinator 55-0691657 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



P. 0. Box 67

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mineral Wells, WV 26150

J. C. Bosley Construction, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DEP14169

11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

1	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B FREIGHT TERMS 12/12/2007 02/19/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL (3) BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR TH SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO : DEP14169 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO 'S: NO 1 1-22-08 NO 2 2-5-08 NO...3 NO 4 NO 5 UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE 304-422-0025 2-21-08 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Project Coordinator 55-0691657



ADDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14169

PAGE 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF HUCK BOWMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

J. C. Bosley Construction

J. C. Bosley Construction, Inc. P. O. Box 67
Mineral Wells, WV 26150

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN 12/12/		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	A	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TEAMS
BID OPENING DATE:		02/19/	2008			BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
						, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
				·		ll a	M	
						SI	GNATURE	
					i 1.c.		Construction, Inc.	
					2_21	-	.11 E314 T	
					, , 2 - 21	DA'	re	. [
	Ĺ							
	REV. 1:	1/96						
				NOT	ICE			
	A SIGNI	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED T	'O:		
					INISTRATIC	N.		
		JRCHASI JILDIN		IVISI	NC			
	20)19 WA	SHING		TREET, EAS	T		
	CF	IARLESI	ON,	VV 2	5305-0130			
7	THE BII	SHOUL ELOPE	D CON OR TH	NTAIN IE BII	THIS INFO MAY NOT	RMATION BE CONS	ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
	SEALED							
	PEALED	PID		İ				
 	BUYER:				CB-23			
	RFQ. NO):		-	EP14149			
								
SIGNATURE -		ا ا		SEE BEN	ERSE SIDE FOR TE			
SIGNATURE FITLE						ELEPHONE 304	1-422-0025 DATE	2-21-08
Project Co	ogrdinat	or	* 55 -	069165	57	11.11	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFO COPY

P. 0. Box 67

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mineral Wells, WV 26150

J. C. Bosley Construction, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14169

PAGE 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF HITCK ROWMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH G

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED 12/12/2007	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	 62/19/	2008			BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM:NE	JMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
BID O	PENING	DATE:		02/19/200)8		
BID O	PENING	TIME:		1:30 PM			
PLEASI TO COI	E PROVI NTACT Y 304-42	DU RE	GARDI:	UMBER IN NG YOUR E	CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
CONTAC	CT PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT CL	EARLY):		
	Mark H	<u> 18jv</u>					
*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	O OF RFQ	DEP14	L69 ***** TOTAL:	1,537,000.00
					·		
		*******	SEE BEV	ERSE SIDE FOR I	EDME AND COM	POTIONS	
SIGNATURE		<u>_</u>		LINE GIVE FUR	TELEBUONE	04-422-0025 DATE	2-21-08
TITLE Project Coordina	ator FEI	N 55-0	691657	7	1		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ROBEY MINE HIGHWALL, REFUSE & MINE DRAINAGE Requisition # DEP14169

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	J.C.	Bosley	Construction,	Inc.

Address: P.O. Box 67

Mineral Wells, WV 26150

TEM NO.	QUANIITY	DESCRIPTION	IDIE DDICE	
1.0.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	1 LS	Mobilization and Development (Control of the Control of the Contro		
2.0	1 LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 80,237.00
3.0	1 LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 10,000.00
4.1		Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 10,000.00
4.1		Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid) Gravel Road Rehabilitation	LS	\$ 40,000.00
			25,00	\$ 15,500.00
5.0		Sediment Control	4.00	\$ 21,600.00
6.0		Revegetation	2,200.00	\$ 33,000.00
7.1		4' Grouted Riprap Channel	39,00	\$ 29,055.00
7.2		8' Grouted Riprap Channel	78.00	\$ 73,320.00
7.3		11' Grouted Riprap Channel	88.00	\$ 69 , 168.00
7.4		14' Grouted Riprap Channel	105.00	\$ 218,400,00
7.5		18" HDPE Culvert	160.00	\$ 9,600.00
7.6		30" HDPE Culvert	200.00	\$ 12,000.00
7.7		48" HDPE Culvert	225.00	\$ 31,500.00
7.8		Concrete Junction Box	8,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
7.9		Splash Pad	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
7.10		Type "A" Manhole	2,700.00	\$ 5,400.00
'.11		Type "G" Inlet	1.800.00	\$ 3.600.00
.12		18" HDPE Pipe	32.00	\$ 19,520,00
7.13	300 LF	Ditch Rehabilitation	20.00	\$ 6,000.00
8.1		Unclassified Excavation	4.00	\$ 52,000.00
8.2	10 AC	Soil Cover		\$ 32,000.00
9.1	5 EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal		\$ 110,000.00
9.2	600 LF	12-Inch Conveyance Pipe		\$ 12,000.00
9.3	100 BG	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 lb bag)		\$ 3,500.00
1.0	1,200 LF	Underdrain		\$ 57,600.00
2.0	30 SY	Pavement Repair		\$ 3.000.00
4.1		Pilot Holes		\$ 220,000.00
4.2	1,670 LF	12-Inch Diameter Mine Drains	200.00	\$ 334,000.00
		TOTAL		\$1,537,000.00-

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 12/31/06

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form to obtain an AVS data evaluation to determine your eligibility as an AML contractor and/or sub-contractor. This is a requirement under 30 CFR 874.16.

City: <u>Mineral Wells</u>	State: <u>WV</u> Zip Code: <u>26150</u> Phone: <u>304-422-0025</u>
Fax No: <u>304-422-04</u>	14 E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structu	ire
	() Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC ify)
Part C: Certifying and options and sign below	d updating information in the AVS. Select only one of the following
T -1 - 0 D1	1 1 14-4
I, <u>John C. Bosley.</u>	Jr., have the express authority to certify that:
Information on (NOTE: If you	the attached AVS printout is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. select this option, an AVS printout must accompany this form. Sign
Information on (NOTE: If you	the attached AVS printout is accurate, complete, and up-to-date.
Information on (NOTE: If you below and do not be info	the attached AVS printout is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. select this option, an AVS printout must accompany this form. Sign not complete Part D.) ormation on the attached AVS printout is missing or incorrect and AVS
Information on (NOTE: If you below and do not be info	the attached AVS printout is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. select this option, an AVS printout must accompany this form. Sign not complete Part D.)
Information on (NOTE: If you below and do not below and do not below and do not be upX Our company	the attached AVS printout is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. select this option, an AVS printout must accompany this form. Sign not complete Part D.) ormation on the attached AVS printout is missing or incorrect and AVS
Information on (NOTE: If you below and do not below and do not below and do not be upX Our company	the attached AVS printout is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. Is select this option, an AVS printout must accompany this form. Sign not complete Part D.) Tormation on the attached AVS printout is missing or incorrect and AVS dated as indicated in Part D. Sign below and complete Part D. Currently has no information listed in the AVS. This information must be
Information on (NOTE: If you below and do not below and do not below and do not be upX Our company	the attached AVS printout is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. Is select this option, an AVS printout must accompany this form. Sign not complete Part D.) Tormation on the attached AVS printout is missing or incorrect and AVS dated as indicated in Part D. Sign below and complete Part D. Currently has no information listed in the AVS. This information must be

Part A: General Information

In order to certify to existing information in Part C, you must obtain a copy of the relevant information from AVS. You may contact the AVS Office at 800-643-9748 or request a copy via e-mail from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name:	J.C.	Bosley	Construction,	Inc.	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •					

If the current information for your company is incorrect in the AVS, or if your company has no information in the AVS, you must provide the information below for the following relationships. Please attach additional information as necessary.

- Company officers (president, vice president, secretary, treasurer, etc.);
- Directors;
- Persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- persons/companies who own or control 10% or more of the voting stock in your company;
- partners (if your company is a partnership);
- members/managers (if your company is a limited liability company);
- any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted

Name Address Begin Date:	John C. Bosley, Sr. P.O. Box 67 Mineral Wells, WV 26150	Position/Title President Telephone # 304-422-0025 % of Ownership 30% Ending Date:
_	D.	osley
Name	John C. Bosley, Jr. & Jeff	Position/Title Vice President
Address	P.O. Box 67	Telephone # 304-422-0025
	Mineral Wells, WV 26150	% of Ownership 14% / 14%
Begin Date:		Ending Date:
NT	Time Chaile	Position/Title Secretary/ Treasurer
Name	<u>Lisa Smith</u>	
Address	P.O. Box 67	Telephone # <u>304-422-0025</u>
	Mineral Wells, WV 26150	% of Ownership 14%
Begin Date:		Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240

Adopou	
Agency	
	 -
REQ P O# DEP14169	
NEW F O# DEF 14103	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN	BY THE	SE PRESEN	ITS, That we, th	ne undersigned	J.C. Bosle	ey Construc	tion, Inc.
	of Mineral We	ells	<u> </u>	٧٧		, as Prin	cipal, and <u>Tra</u>	velers Casualty and Surety Company
of America								inder the laws of the State of
C	T with its	principal	office in the (City of Indepe	ndence	, as Sure	ety, are held a	and firmly bound unto the State
of West \	Virginia, as Oblige	e, in the	penal sum of	Five Percent	of Amount Bio	<u>d(\$</u>	5%) for the payment of which
well and	truly to be made	we jointly	and severall	ly bind ourselve	es, our heirs a	dministrators	executors	successors and assigns
	The Condition of t	the abov	e obligation is	s such that whe	reas the Princi	pal has subr	mitted to the I	Purchasing Section of the
Departme	ent of Administrati	ion a cert	ain bid or pro	posal, attached	d hereto and m	ade a part h	ereof, to ente	er into a contract in writing for
Reclama	<u>ation - Restorat</u>	ion of La	and and Oth	er Properties	, Robey Mine	Highwall,	Refuse and	d Mine Drainage - Near
Dola, Ha	arrison County							
ļ	NOW THEREFOR	RE,						
hereto an agreemer force and	id shall furnish any nt created by the a	all be acc y other bacceptan essly und	epted and the onds and inst ce of said bid erstood and a	urance required I, then this oblig agreed that the	i by the bid or pation shall be a	proposal, an	d shall in all d I, otherwise ti	h the bid or proposal attached of the respects perform the his obligation shall remain in ful ms hereunder shall in no event
way impa		any exte						rety and its bond shall be in no d said Surety does hereby
1	N WITNESS WHE	EREOF, I	Principal and	Surety have he	ereunto set the	r hands and	l seals, and s	uch of them as are corporations
have caus	sed their corporate	e seals to	be affixed he	ereunto and the	ese presents to	be signed b	y their prope	er officers this
	fay ofF€			008	•		, , ,	
	Corporate Seal					J.C. Bos	Mul.	nction, Inc. me of Principal) st be President
Surety Co	rporate Seal	A STATE OF S	MARTFORD, CONN.	The state of the s				t (Title) d Surety Company of America me of Surety)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Surety Bond No. Bid Bond

Principal: J.C. Bosley Construction, Inc.

OR

Project Description: Reclamation - Restoration of Land and Other Properties, Robey Mine Highwall, Refuse and Mine Obligee: State of West Virginia

Drainage - Near Dola, Harrison County

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Uisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Melissa M. Lear of the City of Cleveland , State of OH , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 11th day of August, 2006.

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company





















State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

By: George W. Phompson, Septor Vice President

On this the **11th** day of **August,2006**, before me personally appeared **George W. Thompson**, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Soards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 21st day of February , 2008

Kori M. Johanson, Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at stpaultravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 08183

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2006

CAPITAL STOCK \$ 8 000 000

ASSETS	ر در	LIABILITIES & SURPLUS			
CASH & INVESTED CASH BONDS STOCK INVESTMENT INCOME DUE AND ACCRUED PREMIUM BALANCES REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET CEDED DEPOSIT ASSET STATE SURCHARGES RECEIVABLE OTHER ASSETS	\$ 114,080,791 2,912,711,871 14,885,186 34,978,331 168,157,298 3,954,977 42,796,290 6,134,622 149,430 (4,414,060)	UNEARNED PREMIUMS LOSSES LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES COMMISSIONS TAXES, LICENSES AND FEES OTHER EXPENSES DIVIDENDS CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE FUNDS HELD UNDER REINSURANCE TREATIES AMOUNTS WITHHELD / RETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS REMITTANCES AND ITEMS NOT ALLOCATED PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE PAYABLE TO PARENT, SUBSIDIARIES & AFFILIATES PAYABLE FOR SECURITIES RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMED OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES TOTAL LIABILITIES CAPITAL STOCK PAID IN SURPLUS OTHER SURPLUS OTHER SURPLUS TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS	\$ 724,800,436 872,917,763 128,785,154 28,073,926 21,233,762 30,823,926 7,080,280 36,726,832 (4,981,682) 99,054,332 39,055,839 60,285,233 5,627,014 86,256,776 4,975,100 20,845,771 119,334 \$ 2,163,513,785 \$ 6,000,000 303,297,402 818,603,349 \$ 1,127,900,751		
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 3,291,414,538	TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS	\$ 3,291,414,538		

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD)SS

)

CITY OF HARTFORD

LAWRENCE A. SIUTA, BEING DIXY SWORN, SAYS THAT HE IS CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER - TRAVELERS BOND & FINANCIAL PRODUCTS OF TRAVELERS CASUALTY SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA AND THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF SAID COMPANY AS OF THE 31st DAY OF DECEMBER 2006

Anna P. Nowik Notary Public My Commission Expires June 30 2011

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 29TH DAY OF MARCH, 2007 A P. NOW

> NOTARY C BO PUBLIC

RFQ No	DEP14169
RFQ No	DEP14169

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	J.C. Bosley Co	onstruction,	Inc.		
Authorized Signa	ture:	1 lest	Z ₂ Dat	te: _2 - 21-08	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)				